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1. Overall Description:

SA2 would like to thank RAN2 for the Reply LS on unicast, groupcast and broadcast in NR sidelink (R2-1902494/S2-1902957). 
Regarding the following answer and question from RAN2, SA2 would like to inform RAN2 of their decision:
· Question (3) from SA2: as documented in clause 6.11.2.3, SA2 is considering using bearer based QoS Model for unicast over PC5. SA2 would like to know if RAN2 can support such QoS models for PC5 and whether it can be also supported for broadcast or groupcast.
Answer (3) from RAN2: It was agreed by RAN2 that sidelink radio bearer (SLRB) are supported for NR SL unicast, groupcast and broadcast in the AS, and SLRB configurations can be NW configured by RAN or pre-configured. With respect to per-flow QoS model vs. per-packet QoS model at upper layers, RAN2's preference from the AS perspective is that per-flow QoS model should be applied for NR SL unicast, whereas per-packet QoS model should be applied for NR SL groupcast and broadcast. RAN2 also agreed that the mapping between PC5 QoS flows and SLRBs for per-flow QoS model as well as the mapping between PC5 QoS profiles (i.e. specific PC5 QoS parameters) and SLRBs for per-packet QoS model are NW configured by RAN or pre-configured. Besides, SDAP layer is also agreed as needed for per-flow QoS model, performing PC5 QoS flow to SLRB mapping within the UE. The signaling flows and procedures for SLRB (pre-)configuration agreed by RAN2 are in the agreed TP attached (R2-1902500). 
RAN2 thinks that the bearer based model consider by SA2 can be supported with the SLRB (pre-)configured in the AS. RAN2 also understands it is  up to SA2 to make the final decision on which one to support for NR SL unicast, groupcast and broadcast respectively by taking above RAN2's preference into account, and requests SA2 to kindly provide feedback on their decision. 
SA2 Response: It was agreed in SA2 to use the bearer based QoS Model (i.e. Per-Flow QoS model) for unicast, groupcast and broadcast operations (please see the attached S2-1904426). SA2 believes that a single PC5 QoS model for all NR sidelink cast type aligned with the Uu QoS model simplifies the overall system behavior. SA2 kindly requests RAN2 to take this information into account in their work.
Question from RAN2: In addition to above answers provided, RAN2 would also like to inform SA2 that from the AS perspective, it is necessary for the specific PC5 QoS parameters of V2X packets to be provided by the upper layers to the AS for NR SL unicast, groupcast and broadcast. RAN2 would like to kindly ask SA2 to provide feedback on whether/how PC5 QoS parameters of V2X packets can be provided to the AS. 

SA2 Response: SA2 has agreed that PC5 QoS parameters (please see the attached S2-1904448) will be provided to the AS layer but have not yet determined how this will occur. SA2 will keep RAN2 informed of the progress of the work in SA2.
Question to RAN1 and RAN2: SA2 has been discussing the use of Range parameter in the context of V2X services. Current proposal being discussed in SA2 is as follows (not agreed):

“The Range value indicates the applicability of the PC5 QoS parameters in PC5 communication, i.e. when the receiving UEs are not within the Range specified distance from the transmitting UE, the communication is best effort, Lower layer (PHY/MAC layer) may use the Range to determine the corresponding packet handling, e.g. HARQ. to achieve the QoS guarantee indicated by PC5 QoS parameters.  

Range is in the unit of meters. UE is configured with the maximum Range value it can use for a particular V2X service. A V2X service may choose to use a lower range value. 

Range is only used for unicast and groupcast communication over PC5 reference point.”
SA2 would like RAN1 and RAN2 to provide feedback on the above description as well as if they can provide additional information on the use of the Range parameter in order for SA2 to progress the work.
2. Actions:

RAN2:

SA2 respectfully asks RAN2 to take the above information into account in their work and provide  feedback, if needed.
RAN1:
SA2 respectfully asks RAN1 to take into account the PC5 QoS parameters related information in their work and provide feedback, if needed.

RAN1 and RAN2:
SA2 respectfully asks RAN1 and RAN2 to provide feedback on the question related to the parameter “Range”.
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